
Scrutiny Sovereign 
Centre Task Group
23 January 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Meeting Room One. Town Hall

Membership:

Councillor Paul Metcalfe (Chair); Councillors  Colin Belsey, Pat Rodohan and 
Jim Murray

Quorum: 2

Published: 15 January 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2018  (Pages 1 - 4)

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declarations of interests  

Declarations of interests by members as required under Section 31 of the 
Localism Act and of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct and 
regulation 12(2)(d) of the 2012 Access to Information Regulations. 

4 Urgent items of business  

The Chair to notify the Scrutiny Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

5 Sovereign Centre  

To receive a presentation from the Head of Commercial Business.

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 

Public Document Pack



have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Scrutiny Sovereign Centre Task Group

Minutes of meeting held in Meeting Room One - Eastbourne Town Hall on 26 
September 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillors Paul Metcalfe (Chair), Colin Belsey and Jim Murray

Officers in attendance: 
Jessica Haines (Head of Commercial Business), Matthew Hitchen (Senior Planning 
Policy Officer) and Jazmin Victory (Committee Officer)

Also in attendance:
Alex Hall, AECOM

7 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

8 Apologies for absence 

There were none.

9 Declarations of interests 

There were none.

10 Urgent items of business 

There were none.

11 Sovereign Centre Scrutiny Task Group 

Members noted the presentation from the Head of Commercial Business and 
were informed that she would be taking over from the Senior Planning Policy 
Officer as the lead officer for this task group. Topics covered in the 
presentation included:

The Sovereign Centre Land - Options Appraisal:
• How to achieve best value for the community
• How to ensure sustainability of neighbourhoods & communities linking 

closely with the Council’s planning colleagues
• Engagement and consultation with stakeholders

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



26 September 2018 2 Scrutiny Sovereign 
Centre Task Group

• Commercial viability and opportunity
• Potentially 3.39 acres of land for development

Members suggested that the potential 3.39 acres of land could allow for more 
than one option to be developed in order to maximise the commercial viability 
of the site. Officers suggested that at the next meeting of the task group 3D 
visualisations which presented multiuse potentials of the site could be 
provided. 

Members queried whether the Council had any preference regarding whether 
the land be rented on a leasehold agreement or the land be sold. Officers 
responded that this would ultimately be a decision for Cabinet once proposals 
had been put forward by interested companies.

Option Appraisal – Initial Assessment:
• The site could lend itself to leisure and entertainment uses given its 

close proximity to similar businesses
• Opinion has been gathered from soft market testing and operators of

– Ten pin bowling
– Supermarkets
– Hotel chains

Members unanimously rejected the idea of a supermarket being built on the 
site, on the basis that it was not considered best use of the sites seafront 
location. Members queried why housing options were not suggested by 
officers, and were informed that, considering what was developed around the 
building, given the close proximity of the site to other facilities and having 
worked closely with the planning department, the Council felt that the options 
provided were suitable and practical initial suggestions. Regarding hotels, 
members were mindful that a big chain hotel could have a negative effect on 
the existing hotel industry along the seafront of Eastbourne.

Members questioned what restrictions the Council were aware of, and were 
referred to information provided in the Senior Planning Policy Officer’s report 
at the meeting of the task group on 6 June 2018:

5.2The majority of the proposed development site is subject to various 
restrictive covenants, one of which prevents the land from being used 
“as a school or for any educational purpose or as a public house or 
beer shop”.

5.3 In addition, there is a restriction on the use of the site for “any trade or 
business whatsoever or otherwise as a private dwelling house without 
the consent in writing of the Duke his heirs or assigns”.

Pursuant to the minutes of the last meeting, the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
presented maps of the area which included site plans, a map detailing flood 

Page 2



26 September 2018 3 Scrutiny Sovereign 
Centre Task Group

zones of the area and a topographic map indicating the AOD (members noted 
that AOD stood for "above ordnance datum"). A copy of these maps is to be 
uploaded alongside the minutes of this meeting. 

Resolved:
1. That members noted the presentation of the Head of Commercial 

Business;
2. That members noted the maps provided by the Senior Planning Policy 

Officer, pursuant to the minutes of the last meeting; and
3. That at the next meeting of the task group, the Head of Commercial 

Business would present a market engagement report with practical 
possibilities and commercial people who were interested in the site, 
alongside 3D visualisations of potential options. The next meeting of 
the task group was anticipated to take place in early December.

Reason:
To contribute to the focussed programme of work which would enable the task 
group to understand the planning policy considerations of the Sovereign 
Centre site; consider options for the site, as presented by officers and 
recommend a preferred option for the site to the Cabinet on 20 March 2019.

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

Councillor Paul Metcalfe (Chair)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2018



Minutes of the meeting


1

Scrutiny Sovereign Centre Task Group

Minutes of meeting held in Meeting Room One. Town Hall on 23 January 2019 
at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Paul Metcalfe (Chair) 
Councillors Colin Belsey, Pat Rodohan and Jim Murray

Officers in attendance: 
Jessica Haines (Head of Commercial Business), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of 
Regeneration and Planning) and Paul Quanstrom (Corporate Projects Support 
Officer) and Jazmin Victory (Committee Officer)

Also in attendance:
Jason Roberts (Graduate Surveyor, Retail & Business Space, Stiles Harold 
Williams), Peter Coldbreath (Partner Development, Stiles Harold Williams) and 
Richard Pyne (Partner Retail and Leisure, Stiles Harold Williams

12 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

13 Apologies for absence 

There were none.

14 Declarations of interests 

There were none.

15 Urgent items of business 

There were none.

16 Sovereign Centre Task Group 

Councillors noted the presentation from Stiles Harold Williams, an 
independent property real estate advisory business which specialises in many 
aspects of commercial and residential property. Topics covered in the 
presentation included:

The advantages of the Sovereign Centre Site:
• Exceptionally rare Seafront Development Site



23 January 2019 2 Scrutiny Sovereign 
Centre Task Group

• Capable of providing the catalyst for wider regeneration within an 
isolated and currently underutilised backwater

• A ‘blank canvas’
• Prominent Gateway Site

Possibilities of development on the site:
• High quality residential development
• Affordable housing
• Retirement homes / village
• New water sport & Beach front leisure
• Beach huts
• Convenience store sub 5,000 sq. ft

Other uses:
• Supermarket – being mindful of the proximity of Lottbridge Drove
• Theatre/Arts – however due to the newly revamped theatre district of 

the Devonshire Quarter and Cineworld moving from Sovereign Harbour 
Retail Park to their new Multiplex in The Beacon unlikely to be suitable

• Commercial - with The Beacon now open and the Town Centre trading 
well, it would not be viable to cause further competition

• Office - Eastbourne has a good town office market but development in 
this locality was not likely to be financially viable

Benefits of a residential development on the site:
• Housing supply
• Re-use of Brownfield site
• Public realm enhancement
• Capital receipts and additional council tax income
• Jobs
• Sustainability
• Further good news that Eastbourne is expanding
• Catalyst for further investment

Councillors questioned why a hotel development was not recommended by 
Stiles Harold Williams and were informed that, not only would a 5* hotel have 
a detrimental effect on existing Eastbourne seafront hotels, but they did not 
envision a sustainable amount of clientele to warrant a developer being 
interested in the site.

Whilst Councillors were not satisfied with the suggestion of a Supermarket or 
convenience store being developed, they were inclined to the idea of a 
multiuse approach to the site, whereby residential flats would be built on top 
of a retail establishment and possibly high-end hotel rooms (4*). Possibilities 
for types of residential housing discussed by the Task Group included:

• Age restricted flats;
• Luxury high rise flats tailored for high earners; and
• Flats tailored for professional sharers.



23 January 2019 3 Scrutiny Sovereign 
Centre Task Group

Councillors felt that due to the unique location of the site, it could warrant 
unique seafront architecture with regards to both building design and height, 
and that a good scheme would be a competition for architects to submit 
designs.

Resolved: 
1. That members noted the presentation of Stiles Harold Williams; and
2. That members and officers noted that this was the final meeting of the 

Scrutiny Sovereign Centre Task Group and that a draft report would be 
circulated to members in due course for their approval. Following this, 
the final report would be presented to the Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 10 June 2019.

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm

Councillor Paul Metcalfe (Chair)


